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COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829
(707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1399

CHECK LIST FOR PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM, DATA & DESIGN

Date: November, 2011 Re: 14701 Bodega Highway

Bodega, CA 94922
To:  Tammy Martin APN: 026-120-006
130 S. Main Street, Suite 201 Permit #: SEP11-0620

Sebastopol, CA 95472

The plans and/or data have been reviewed for compliance with: Appendix K, Sections
K-1 (G)(H) of the 2007 Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC); Sonoma County Code Chapter
7-5: Sonoma County Regulations for Onsite Sewage Disposal, November 2002; North
Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board Basin Plan, 1996. Approval of the subject
proposal is withheld on the basis of the reason(s) listed below:

@ Please check and make sure the north arrow is_bointing at the appropriate direction

on sheet C2 of the septic plan.

ot. 2. Please show an erosion control for the primary leach field on the plan.
T '
or. 3. The plan will need to include all the soil profile holes with labels.

Tiv.

T

4. Please use serial distribution box for each leach line with gravity flow to the leach
\. line; or provide equal distribution to the leach lines with a pump; or divide the domestic
flow from the process flow in a separate leach field.

5. The septic system with more than 500 feet of leach line will need to meet the
requirements in Section 9-2-3 (Dosing of leachfield) in the “Regulations for Onsite
Sewage Disposal in Sonoma County.” Here is the link to the requirement:
http:/iwww.sonoma-county.org/prmd/docs/policies/9-2-3.pdf
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6. Please use the “Regulations for Onsite Sewage Disposal in Sonoma County” for
guidelines on determining the septic tanks’ sizes and sewage flow, specifically section
9-2-8, page 15 and 41. We have a copy of the new nonstandard septic guideline that
you may wish to purchase at the front desk of this department. The new nonstandard
septic guideline is not posted on the internet. The wastewater flows and septic tanks’
sizes in your calculation sheet will need to be adjusted accordingly.

Here are my caiculations:

A) Sanitary Wastewater

Peak Event Day

3 full-time employees x 15gpd = 45
6 part-time employees x 10 gpd = 60
10 business visitors x2.5gpd = 25

25% of 250 event guests x 10 gpd = 312.50

Total 442.50 gpd
Septic tank’s size

V =volume, Q= sewage flow
< 1,126 PATCHHLS),

= ["l§7 j»/.

1,500 gallon septic tank is okay for sanitary wastewater

B) Process Wastewater

7.500 cases of wine preduction per year
1 case of wine = 2.4 gallons
2.4 gallons per case x 7,500 cases = 18,000 gallons

Up to 20,000 gallons of wine per year:  Annual production (gal) x 1.5
30 day harvest period

18.000 gal. x 1.5
30 day harvest period

900 gallons
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C) Leachline

Wastewater flow = 442.50 gal.(sanitary wastewater) + 900gal. (process wastewater) -
= 4148725 gallons of wastewater
",) LAY Y
Length of leach line = 74 feet leach line x 1,342.50 gailons of wastewater

150 gallons

= 662.3 feet x 1.5 (safety factor)
= 993 feet
- €W"'5"‘ ?U() ! 6134%) 0k&‘7'

Process septic tank size 1125 +.75Q 44,
1,125 +.75 (+446.25)
408469 gallons x 5 days retention

;92345 gallons capacity 4 ,-0

I,S'(Jo

7. Your pre-perc letter mentioned soil profile hole F but | couldn't find the soil log for
this hole. Please clarify.

8. Please pay a plan recheck fee of $168 at this department’s cashier under permit
SEP11-0620. '

**Septic plan reviewed by Elsa Frick (707) 565-3826 and Tai Nguyen (707) 565-3457.
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COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2820
(707) 565-1800 FAX (707) 565-1139

June 06, 2012 .

Tammy Martin, RAM Engineering
130 South Main Street, Suite 201
Sebastopol, CA 95472

Re:  Site evaluation at 14701 Bodega Highway in Occidental, CA 95464
APN: 026-120-006, Permit #: SEV12-0339

Near Mrs. Martin:

We conducted site and soil evaluations on July 11, 2012 at 2:30 p.m. to find a second suitable area
to relocate the primary leach field. We observed and logged four soil profile holes, labeled as
holes 1 to 4. You can find the soil log and site map at the attached page. The site is within zone 3
or 4 in the water availability map and identified as Goldridge fine sandy loam or Steinbeck loam
soil in the Sonoma County soil survey map.

Areas in the vicinity of soil profile holes 1,2. 3. 4
The area has a potential for a 36-inch standard system which would inctude 18 inches of rocks

below the leach pipe. Please perform a regular percolation test at 36 inches and 72 inches to
determine the soil permeability.

The septic system design will need to meet the Sonoma County PRMD’s requirements and
setbacks that are applicable

For further information or questions I can be reached at (707) 565-3457.

Respectfully,

T a) N& 4

Tai Nguyen
Registered Environmental Heaith Specialist
Well & Septic Division, PRMD



PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 - (707) 527-1900

Pre-Perc Field Notes s fF y12-0339

Address: J Yol Budeca By Pre-Perc date: J- /-3 | Time: 2:2 ., ...
APH 02V~ 120- poly ’ Site RevVieWDby: T pmme F Ta.
Testconducted by: =7~ . A7, . Subdivision: Yes 3 No B ’ Initial £ Supp.+&
Test verified by: =T a.° -;/,; s #om Water availability zone: ¢, ¢

Special standards area: i SCS soiltype: §, ) fr ot £ . 44E

Topography: Ridge O Slope 30 Saddle E/Basin d Convex J Plan’ar r e éoncave a -

Setbacks: Cutbank/grade break 0  Wells 3  Springs 0  Streams 0 Ponds 0  Drainage O

Areas of concern: Trees [0  Drainage [0 ° Geology report 3 Rock outcrops- T % Rock: cw O

Hydrometer test: Yes 0  No E/Depth(s):

Bulk density: Yes (0 ' No (@~Depth:

Wet-weather perc required: Yes 00 . No O

Wet-weather groundwater required: Yes O No 7 .

Subsoil perc depth(s):

Pump System: Yes 0 No O Perc depth(s):

Type of system:

Eng. Design 03 Topographic map req. O  Geology report req. O

Comments:

Site Map:
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Profite: Average Ground Slope: 2 o Z
Depth Munsell Color % Rock Texture Structure Consistency Moist Pores Roots
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g-30 ’ ey /? = pof L//é[ B Ff',‘;._,&(- Drly 01*"7 LArs”
¥ g
Y022 toYr ST 0F |5t/s504 2 Fr ngte Dapp | conmen feu
Mottling: Reduction O  Oxidation O Depth to groundwater: Perc depth:
Other:
Profile: 2 ' Average Ground Slope: Zaé
Depth Munsell Color | % Rock Texture Structure Consistency Moist Pores Roots
3 Py
024’ joMP Y| oz L/s/ B Froabte | bry mun, | lame
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Mottling: Reduction 3 Oxidation O Depth to groundwater: Perc depth:
Other:
Profile: 3 Average Ground Slope: 2 /S 2
Depth Munseill Color | % Rock Texture Structure | Consistency Moist Pores Roots
i . A k)r
Q’}O /‘”‘IIZ’VV = oa/n L/SL A Fl‘;‘&f-/f’ ﬂf,‘? I}"IW'!-,& larac
W .
-)10 '72 ’01[? i//'f 02 5L B Fff'ablf) bw foeho-.a—- 'feﬂ,
Mottling: Reduction T Oxidation J  Depth to groundwater: Perc depth:
Other:

Abbreviations:
USDA Texture:

Structure:

Consistency:

Moisture;

Granular=G, Plaly=p, Btocky=B, Prismatic=Pr, Massive=M, Columnar=C

Dry=Dr, Damp=D, Very Damp=VD, Saturated=8, Seepage=Se

s d e A LIRS RS LI AT AT

Gravel=G, Sand=S, Loamy Sand=LS, Sandy Loam=SL, Sandy Clay Loam=SCL, Sandy Clay=5C,
Silt Loam=SiL, Loam=L, Clay Loam=CL, Silly Clay Loam=SiCL, Clay=C

Loose=L, Very Friable=VFr, Friable=Fr, Firm= F, Very Firm=VF, Extremely Firm=EF, Solid (BH refusal)=8
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PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 - (707) 527-1200

Pre-Perc Field Notes

Address. 7/ Yol Bo gles o /"IW}/ Pre-Perc date:  7~//-/ > ] Time: 220 o 4
AP# L2 6~t20 =000 Site Review by: ' *
Testconducted BY: ~ 4 o Jras P Subdivision: Yes O No O |'lnital O  Supp. O
Test verified by: —a ,4/,., o Pon Water availability zone: '
Special standards area: o SCS soil type:

Topography: Ridge O Slope [ . Saddle 0 Basin 0 Convex O Planar 0  Concave O

Setbacks: Cutbank/grade break [J  Wells 3 Springs O  Streams [0 Ponds [  Drainage 0

Areas of concern: Trees [J  Drainage [J  Geology report O Rockoutcrops O % Rock: aw O
Hydrometer test: Yes £ No 0O Depthis): ' Bulk density: Yes J No [ Depth:

Wet-weather perc required: Yes 0 No O Wet-weather groundwater required: Yes [J No O

Subsoit perc depth(s): Pump System: Yes [J No O Perc depth(s):

Type of system: Eng. Design J Topographic map req. O Geology report req. O
Comments: ‘

Site Map:



lre LPen ¢ 2-1/-12 SEy12-0339

Profile: & Average Ground Slope: /S-20f
Depth Munsell Color % Rock Texture Structure Consistency Moist Pores Roots
- L LY
o-32% | 1oy 7% | pz /s £ A Forrable | Dry pany | Lame
A Ly L
30"5'2 A tVYey /ﬁ ’I s¢ B B'!’b\ Da oz Ldm e g ;ew
14 =
S2-72%| te vy ?/y S L A Froable | Dam,~ p Ao e
. . ';‘L-"‘vy ’, . ' . . - rr P
Mottling: ;. / .. i ~ Reduction 0 Oxidation O Depth to groundwater: - Perc depth: 3 /' > #
Other: 307 standen Sshen o s 187 ol
Profile: Average Ground Slope:
Depth Munsell Color % Rock Texture Structure | Consistency Moist Pores Roots
Mottling: Reduction 0 Oxidation 0 Depth to groundwater: Perc depth:
Other:
Profile: Average Ground Slope:
Depth Munsell Color | % Rock Texture Structure | Consistency Moist Pores Roots
Mottling: Reduction (J  Oxidation 3 Depth to groundwater: Perc depth:
Other:
Abbreviations: ‘
USDA Texture: Gravel=G, Sand=3, Loamy Sand=LS, Sandy Loam=S\, Sandy Clay Loam=SCL, Sandy Clay=SC,
Silt Loam=SiL, Loam=Lt, Clay Loam=CL, Silty Clay Loam=SiCL, Clay=C
Structure: Granutar=G, Platy=p, Blocky=B, Prismatic=Pr, Massive=M, Columnar=C
Consistency: Loose=L, Very Friable=VFr, Friable=Fr, Firm= F, Very Firm=VF, Extremely Firm=EF, Solid (BH refusal)=§
Moisture: Dry=Dr, Damp=D, Very Damp=VD, Saturated=S, Seepage=Se
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STANDARD LEACHFIELD WASTEWATER
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS for

INSPECTION SCHEDULES & NOTES:

GENERAL NOTES;

APN: 026-120-006

at POZZ1 RANCH

14701 Bodega Hwy. Sonoma County, CA

KISTLER VINEYARDS
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v Request for Well and Septic Service
WLS-006 '
o} J
PURPOSE: This form is used to request a paid service from the Well & Septic Division of the Permit and
Resource Management Department (PRMD) related to an existing or proposed septic system. A permit

appllcaﬁé:r-l r;w5 bg rloq?tlliad fol!owlnn the requested servlcE E. { ’ a O D\ D\ 01

Date of Requast ] . SEV Number
Sm!‘\dﬂOI P)[_jﬂlf_@ﬂ ‘VP WU_ ' Croas Street )
. ~_02p- 2006
a le Assessor's Parcel Number ,
M;Lﬁ{‘ {;/MM st ASCOciate S Pm‘él%%fﬁg sH ez
0 S Min . F20) Sebndton) - |
Mailing Address State/2ip Mailing Address State/Zip
24~ 2D - |
Day Phone - Day Phone -
. Service Requested:

Pre-perc _site e, avL_.A Baits |
_Sltandord. . Syoteum S’ngﬂg d,oum il

© DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - To Be Comploted by PRMD Staff ¢
Code Enforcement Vlolatlon YesO NoQ Violation #

Status

Staff Comments/Notations

W—S&P N=Qlba20

Staff Signature ' Date Completed

Sonoma COunty Permit and Resource Management Department
2550 Ventura Avenue ¢ Santa Rosa, CA ¢ 95403-2829 # (707) 565-1900 ® Fax (707) 585-1399

Sue waxman 5\Handouts\WWLS'WLS-008 Request for Wall and Seplic Service.wpd 030806
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130 South Main Street, Suile 201 606 Alamo Pintada Road #3-221
Sebastopol, CA 95472 Solvang, CA 93463
707-824-9730 805-541-9730

707-824-9707 (fax)

Sonoma County Permit and July 11, 2012
Resource Management
Department — Well and Septic

2550 Ventura Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Attention: Mr. Tai Nguyen, REHS Re: 14701 Bodega Hwy
Freestone, Ca
APN 026-120-006
SEV12-0339

Dear Tai,

The purpose of this letter is to summarize our findings for the pre-perc site evaluation at
14701 Bodega Hwy in Freestone, CA on July 11, 2012. While a standard system has
been approved and permitted for the Kistler Vineyards Pozzi Ranch Winery, the owner
was interested in shifting the location of the system slightly to avoid having the septic
system located in a proposed vineyard and therefore over water the futures vines.

Tamara Martin, REHS of RAM Engineering and Tai Nguyen, REHS of Sonoma County
Permit and Resource Management Department (PRMD) were present. Four soil profile
pits were excavated and logged labeled 1 through 4. Attached are copies of the soil
logs from this office as well as mapping showing the location of the soil profile pits.

All four profiles showed potential for a 36” standard system and exhibited sandy loam
and sandy clay loam soils to 72". This was similar to the soil found in profile pits D and
E from the 2009 pre-perc site evaluation. Percolation testing should be conducted at the
proposed trench bottom (36”) and 3 feet below (727).

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

~ma~

Tamara Martin, REHS

cc:  Steve Kistler, Property Owner

RECEIVED
AUG 09 2012
PRMD - WELL » ===~
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130 South Main Street, Suite 201 606 Alamo Pintada Road #3-221

Sebastopol, CA 85472 Solvang, CA 93463
707-824-9730 805-541-9730
707-824-9707 (fax)

SOIL PERCOLATION
TEST REPORT

For

Kistler Vineyards

Pozzi Ranch
14701 Bodega Highway
Freestone, California
APN 026-120-006

Steve Martin Associates, Inc.
Wastewater & Civil Engineering
July 31, 2012



14701 Bodega Highway 7-31-12
Percolation Test :

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to present the background information, soil investigation
results, and percolation test resulits for the property located at 14701 Bodega Highway
in Freestone, California (APN 026-120-0086).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Two pre-perc site evaluations have been conducted on this site. Tamara Martin, REHS
and Dave Donavan, REHS of Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management
Department (PRMD) performed the first site evaluation on July 16, 2009. The second
site evaluation was performed by Tamara Martin, REHS and Tai Nguyen of PRMD on
July 11, 2012.

A standard system was designed, approved, and permitted (SEP11-0620) by Tai
Nguyen in the vicinity of profile pits D, E, and F from the 2008 site evaluation (and
corresponding percolation test in that area). Due to the owner's desire to plant a
vineyard in the proposed primary and reserve area, a new location (profiles 1 through 4)
was investigated to prevent over watering of the future vines.

Profiles D, E, F, 1, 2, 3, and 4 all showed potential for a 36" standard system. With the
intent to relocate the permitted standard system for the future winery into the vicinity of
profiles 1 and 2, additiona! percolation testing was conducted at the proposed trench
bottom (36") and 3 feet below (72").

PERCOLATION TESTING

The percolation test was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the
SCPRMD on July 31, 2011. There were a total of 12 perc holes tested, with ten at a
depth of 36” (holes 1-9 & 11) and two at a depth of 72" (holes 10 & 12). The results of
the testing are indicated in the attached Soil Percolation Test Data forms and

- corresponding mapping.

The average of the 36" perc holes was 89.3 mpi. The average of the two 72" deep perc
holes was 60 mpi.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. We recommend a 36" deep pressure distribution system in the vicinity of
profile pits 1 - 2, and corresponding perc holes 1-12. With an average perc
rate of 89.3 mpi, this corresponds to an apphcatlon rate of 0.205 gallons per
square foot per day.

SMA



14701 Bodega Highway 7-31-12
Percolation Test

CERTIFICATION

|, Tamara A. Martin, REHS (stamped and signed on cover) certify that the percolation
test and corresponding pre-soaking was conducted by me or under my direction and
was performed in accordance with the regulations and standards of the SCPRMD - Well
and Septic Division. '

SMA



Projoct Name:Kistler

SMA

Site Location:14701 Bodega Ave

Job #:SMA 2009008 WASTEWATER AND CIVIL ENGINEERING Date:7/31/2012
) Boll Percolation Tost Data Page: 1
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130 South Main 51, Sulte 20t

Sebastopol, CA 85472

p. 707-824-0266
f. 707-824-0707



